The following reconciliations present the adjustments made to the
Authority’s financial statements issued under previous GAAP to comply
with IFRS 1 and demonstrate the impact of the transition to IFRS.  A
summary of the significant accounting policy changes and applicable
exemptions are discussed following the reconciliations:

i.		  Reconciliation of opening IFRS Balance Sheet as at January 1, 2010;
ii.		 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at December 31, 2010;
iii.	 Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended
		  December 31, 2010;
iv.		 Statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010; and
v.		  Comparative figures.

Annual Report >>> 2011

>>> OTTAWA MACDONALD-CARTIER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY

71 >

i. Reconciliation of opening IFRS Balance sheet as at January 1, 2010

	 (a) IAS 19 	 (b) IAS 16

ASSETS	 Previous GAAP	 (pension)	 (PP & E)	 IFRS
CURRENT ASSETS

   Cash and cash equivalents	   $ 11,742 			   $ 11,742
   Accounts receivable	   5,553 			   5,553
   Consumable supplies	   1,568 			   1,568
   Prepaid expenses and advances	   749 			   749
 	 19,612 			   19,612

DEBT SERVICE RESERVE FUND 	   10,444 			   10,444

PROPERTY, PLANT and EQUIPMENT	 389,442 		  (15,406)	 374,036
 	  	  		   ACCRUED BENEFIT ASSET 	   4,128 	 (4,128)		  –
OTHER ASSET 	   2,930 	 2,930

	 $ 426,556 	 $(4,128)	  $ (15,406)	  $407,022

LIABILITIES and EQUITY

 CURRENT LIABILITIES

   Accounts payable and
   accrued liabilities	  $ 11,746 	 70	 $ 11,816
   Current portion of long-term debt 	   2,041 	  		  2,041
	 13,787			   13,857
ACCRUED BENEFIT LIABILITY	   5,010 	 4,509	  9,519

LONG-TERM DEBT 	   343,623   	   343,623
	 362,420			   366,999
EQUITY

Retained earnings 	 64,136	 (8,707)	 (15,406)	 40,023
Accumulated other
   comprehensive income
	 $426,556   	 $ (4,128 )	 $ (15,406)   	 $ 407,022

Annual Report >>> 2011

>>> OTTAWA MACDONALD-CARTIER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY

72 >

ii. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at December 31, 2010

	 (a) IAS 19 	 (b) IAS 16

ASSETS	 Previous GAAP	 (pension)	 (PP & E)	 IFRS
CURRENT ASSETS

   Cash and cash equivalents	 $   480 	  $   480
   Accounts receivable	 7,070 			   7,070
   Consumable supplies	 1,572		  1,572
   Prepaid expenses and advances	 890 			   890
 	 10,012 			   10,012

DEBT SERVICE RESERVE FUND 	 10,510 			   10,510

PROPERTY, PLANT and EQUIPMENT	  402,434 		  (18,186)	 384,248
ACCRUED BENEFIT ASSET 	 5,234 	 (5,234)		  –

OTHER ASSET 	  2,930 			   2,930

 	   $ 431,120 	 $ (5,234)	 $ (18,186)	 $  407,700

LIABILITIES and EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Accounts payable and
   accrued liabilities	  $  18,945 	 70		  $   19,015
   Current portion of long-term debt 	 2,339 			   2,339
 	 21,284 			   21,354

POST EMPLOYMENT
   BENEFIT LIABILITY	  5,781 	 5,405 		  11,186

LONG-TERM DEBT 	 341,502 			   341,502
 	 368,567 			   374,042
 EQUITY

   Retained Earnings	 62,553	 (8,298)	 (18,186)	 36,069
   Accumulated other
   comprehensive income		  (2,411)		  (2,411)

 	 $431,120 	 $(5,234)	 $ (18,186)	 $  407,700

Annual Report >>> 2011

>>> OTTAWA MACDONALD-CARTIER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY

73 >

iii. Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

	 (a) IAS 19 	 (b) IAS 16

	 Previous GAAP	 (pension)	 (PP & E)	 IFRS
REVENUES

   Airport improvement fees 	  $ 28,254 	  	  	  $ 28,254
   Terminal fees and loading
   bridge charges	 22,028 	  		  22,028
   Landing fees	 10,642 	  	  	  10,642
   Concessions	 9,773 	  	  	  9,773
   Car parking	 11,337 	  	  	  11,337
   Land and space rentals	 5,036 	  	  	  5,036
   Other revenue	 2,653 	  2,653

	 89,723 	  89,723
 EXPENSES

   Interest 	 19,715 	  	  	 19,715
   Ground rent 	 6,118 	  	  	  6,118
   Materials, supplies and services 	 24,948 	  		  24,948
   Salaries and benefits	 17,294 	  (409) 	  	 16,885
   Payments in lieu of municipal taxes 	 4,560 	  		  4,560

 	 72,635 	  	  	 72,226

EARNINGS BEFORE DEPRECIATION	 17,088 	  	  	 17,497

DEPRECIATION 	 18,671 	  	  2,780 	  21,451

NET EARNINGS 	  $  (1,583)	  	  	  $  (3,954)

 Actuarial loss for the year on
   post employment benefit programs		  (2,411)		  (2,411)
Total other comprehensive income				   (2,411)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 				   $  (6,365)

Annual Report >>> 2011

>>> OTTAWA MACDONALD-CARTIER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY

74 >

a. The Authority elected to recognize all cumulative unamortized
	 actuarial gains and losses on transition in its opening deficit on
	 January 1, 2010.  Under Previous GAAP, the corridor method was
	 used and these items were amortized into the statement of operations